#### ORDINANCE NO. NS- 1100.119

# AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA AMENDING TITLE C, DIVISION 12, CHAPTER VII OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA ORDINANCE CODE

#### **SUMMARY**

This ordinance amends sections C12-804 and C12-812 of the County of Santa Clara Ordinance Code to specifically designate the Floodplain Administrator

## THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. Section C12-804(a), Chapter VII of Division 12 of Title C of the County of Santa Clara Ordinance Code, is amended as follows:

Sec. C12-804. Definitions.

 $/\!/$ 

Floodplain Administrator is the Director of the Department of Planning and Development or his or her designee to administer and enforce the floodplain management regulations.

//

<u>SECTION 2.</u> Section C12-812, Chapter VII of Division 12 of Title C of the County of the County of Santa Clara Ordinance Code, is amended as follows:

### Sec. C12-812. Designation of the Floodplain Administrator.

The Director of the Department of Planning and Development, or his or her designee, is hereby appointed to administer, implement, and enforce this chapter and is authorized to grant or deny development permits in accord with its provisions.

//

//

Page 1 of 2

Ordinance No. NS-1100.119

**ORIGINAL** 

HeW# 97 DEC 1 7 2013

69780

SECTION 3. This ordinance and the various parts thereof are hereby declared to be severable. Should any section of this ordinance be declared by a court to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the ordinance as a whole, or any portion thereof, other than the section so declared to be unconstitutional or invalid.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Clara, State of California on \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ by the following vote:

AYES: CHAVEZ, CORTESE, SIMITIAN, WASSESMAN, YEAGER

NOES:

- YONE

ABSENT: MONE

MONE

Ken Yeager, President

Board of Supervisors

Signed and certified that a copy of this document has been delivered by electronic or other means to the President, Board of Supervisors.

ATTEST:

Lynn Regadanz

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

APPROVED/AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

Enzabeth G. Pianca

Deputy County Counsel